
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Panel  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 22 January 2020 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm * 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 6, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
* THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 7.00PM IN COMMITTEE ROOM 6. 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

(To be appointed) 

 

  Councillors: 

 
Michael Borio 
Maxine Henson 

 

Chetna Halai 
 

 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 

Note:  There are no Reserve Members currently appointed to this Panel. 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1542   E-mail:  miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Licensing Panel - 22 January 2020 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Tuesday 14 January 2020 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Licensing Panel - 22 January 2020 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES    
 
 [Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  

 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that particular 

occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chair for that meeting; 
(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons: The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership. 
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different Chair 
and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. The process 
referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 

4. LICENSING PROCEDURES   (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 Procedure to be followed at an oral hearing. 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR MR SUSHI, 152 

STATION ROAD, HARROW, MIDDLESEX, HA1 2RH   (Pages 7 - 60) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director Environment 

 
6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

item of business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential 
information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  

Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

8. Appendices 1, 1a, 1b and 
4 to the Application for 

Information under paragraph 7 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 



Licensing Panel - 22 January 2020 4 

Review of the Premises 
Licence for Mr Sushi, 152 
Station Road, Harrow, 
Middlesex, HA1 2RH 

Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
in that it contains information relating 
to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime 

 

  
AGENDA - PART II   
 

8. APPENDICES 1, 1A, 1B AND 4   (Pages 61 - 124) 
 
 



    Agenda Item 4 

Licensing Panel – Licensing Act 2003 
 

 

Procedure For A Review Hearing - Oral Hearing in Public 
 
This document provides a summary of the Panel's procedure for the conduct of this oral hearing 
in public. This procedure is followed during a REVIEW procedure. 

Please note that the Applicant is the party who has requested the Hearing 
 
 

i. Introductions by the Chair of the Panel:  

   - Members 

- Officers and Officers of Responsible Authorities 

- Applicants and Objector(s) 

- the Procedure for the hearing 
 

ii. Presentation of the report (agenda item 6) by Officers of the Relevant 
Authority. 

 
iii. Introduction by the objector(s) of their statement.  Additional material 

may be submitted with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, 
subject to advice by the Council's legal advisor at the time. 

 
iv. Questioning of the objector(s) by: 

  - the applicant  

  - the Panel 
 

v. Presentation by the applicant, or their representative, of their 
statements. Additional material may be submitted with the agreement of 
the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's legal 
advisor at the time. 

 
vi. Questioning of the applicant by:  

- the objector 

- the Panel 
 

vii. Concluding statement by the applicant. 
 

viii. Concluding statement by objector(s). 
 

ix. The Panel together with its legal advisor and committee clerk withdraw to 
consider of the application.  Should the Panel wish to clarify any point 
with any particular party, all sides are recalled for the questions to be 
asked. 

 

x. The hearing is reconvened for the Panel to announce their decision. 

5

Agenda Item 4
Pages 5 to 6



    Agenda Item 4 
 

Should the application be refused or conditions be placed on the licence 
[...]
icence holder had failed to meet 
licensing objectives. For the third time in two years, illegal working 
had been identified at the premises with 5 persons found to have no 
permission to work legally in the UK 
 

- 28/11/2019 - Site Visited 28 November 2019 to affix Review 
Application Public Notice; this notice can be seen in the photograph 
attached as Appendix 3.  Licensing Officer – Charlene Ellis was met 
by staff member Yousef Mohammedi, Site Manager Mr Long Tian 
and Licence Holder and DPS Li Hua Tian.  There were several 
evident areas of immediate non-compliance.  No Premises Licence 
or Summary were on display and could not be located at time of 
visit.  Ms Li Hua Tian was unable to produce her Personal Licence.   
 
These are all notable offences under the Licensing Act 2003 subject 
to a Level 2, £500, penalty fine without reasonable excuse. 
 

- 05/12/2019 - A full licensing inspection was carried out at the 
premises on 5 December 2019.  Licensing Officer Charlene Ellis 
met with site manager Mr Long Tian. Despite the notice of 
inspection being given prior to visit, a host of non-compliance 
issues were found, breaches of multiple licence conditions inclusive 
of no CCTV, no training logs, no refusal logs, no display of a 
challenge 21 policy or printed materials  and no Premises Licence 
and Summary were available.   

10



 
Full instruction was verbally given to Mr Tian to remedy matters at 
time of inspection, this was followed by written correspondence sent 
to the licence holder to action and is attached as Appendix 6.  
 
A period of 14 days from initial inspection was given to rectify 
matters with deadline of 19 December 2019. 
 

- 10/12/2019 – A telephone call was taken from Home Officer 
officials; this was made directly to the Licensing Service, confirming 
a further visit to the Mr Sushi site was undertaken on 09/12/19 by 
Immigration Officers William Gillies and Dan Nuttall.  Two additional 
illegal workers were found to be working on site, one of which had 
been identified at an earlier enforcement visit.   
Officers supplied statements in respect of this visit; these are 
attached as Appendix 1a and Appendix 1b     
 

- 19/12/2019 - A follow up visit to site was undertaken on 19 
December 2019 to check compliance with 5/12/2019 actions. 
Charlene Ellis Licensing Officer and David Norton Environmental 
Health Officer were in attendance.   

 
A duplicate Premises Licence and Summary had been applied for 
and was found on site, although this was not displayed prominently 
as required.   
 
As a result of no further positive action being taken by the premises 
to rectify non-compliance issues a Section 19 Closure Notice was 
served on the licence holder Ms Li Hui Tian and Mr Long Tian.   

 
A Section 19 notice informs a person with control of, or responsibility for, 
the activities carried on at the premises (normally the licence holder or the 
designated premises supervisor) that if unauthorised alcohol sales 
continue, an application may be made to a court under section 20 for an 
order to close the premises under section 21 of the Act. Such an 
application cannot be made less than seven days or more than six months 
after the service of the closure notice under section 19 of the Criminal 
Justice and Police Act 2001  
 
The reasons for the notice were given verbally and written 
instruction supplied.  A copy of the completed S19 Closure Notice if 
attached as Appendix 7.   

 
Officers left the premises with assurances from Mr Long Tian that 
outstanding matters would be resolved by 23/12/19 and that email 
confirmation would be provided from the premises.    
 

Unfortunately despite the several attempts to work collectively with the 
licence holder and site staff, little to none of the required remedial work 
has been untaken. Revised practices, procedures and photographic 
proofs relating to the essential works are still outstanding at time of 
writing this report (6 January 2020). 

 

11



7. Statutory 182 guidance 
 
The statutory 182 licensing guidance advises the following in respect   
criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed premises  

 
S11.27 “There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with 
licensed premises which should be treated particularly seriously. These 
are the use of the licensed premises:  

 
It is envisaged that licensing authorities, the police, the Home Office 
(Immigration Enforcement) and other law enforcement agencies, which 
are responsible authorities, will use the review procedures effectively to 
deter such activities and crime. Where reviews arise and the licensing 
authority determines that the crime prevention objective is being 
undermined through the premises being used to further crimes, it is 
expected that revocation of the licence – even in the first instance – 
should be seriously considered. 
 

The full section of this and other relevant guidance has been attached to this 
report. See Appendix 8.  

 
8. Licensing policy  

Each application for a review will be considered on its own merits and the 
Panel may depart from the guidelines should they have good reason to do 
so; any departure should be made with consistency and transparency of 
decision-making in mind 

 
The full statement of licensing policy is attached to this report at Appendix 
9.  

 
9. Legal implications 

 
9.1 The Licensing Authority is required to hold a hearing to consider the 
review application and any relevant representations made.  The hearing 
must be held in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005.  

 
9.2 An application for review of a premises licence may be made pursuant 
to S.51 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
9.3 The Licensing Panel is required to give appropriate weight to the 
review application, representations (including supporting information) 
presented by all the parties, the Guidance issued pursuant to section 182 
of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s statement of licensing policy and 
the steps (if any) that are appropriate to promote the four licensing 
objectives. 

 
 The licensing objectives are: 
 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 Prevention of public nuisance 

 Protection of children from harm 
 

12



Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. 
 

9.4 Having considered those relevant matters, the Licensing Panel  can take 
such of the following steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives – 
 
Under Paragraph 11.19 of the Revised Guidance under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, the options available to the Licensing Sub-Committee in a 
Review Application are the following: 
 

a. modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes 
adding new conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing 
condition), for example, by reducing the hours of opening or by 
requiring door supervisors at particular times; 

b. exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for 
example, to exclude the performance of live music or playing of 
recorded music (where it is not within the incidental live and recorded 
music exemption)10; 

c. remove the designated premises supervisor, for example, because 
they consider that the problems are the result of poor management; 

d. suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 
and/or 

e. revoke the licence. 
 

9.5 If the Panel takes a step mentioned in a or b of paragraph 17 
above, it can specify that the modification or exclusion is to have effect 
for a period up to three months if it considers this to be appropriate.   

It should be noted that – 

a. clear reasons must be given for the decision; and 
b. any additional or modified conditions should be practicable and 

enforceable. 
 

the applicant for the review, the premises licence holder and any 
person who made relevant representations would have the right of 
appeal to a magistrates’ court on one of the grounds provided in 
schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

9.6 In addition to determining the application in accordance with the   
legislation, Members must have regard to the – 

 
a. common law rules of natural justice (i.e. ensuring a fair and 

unbiased hearing etc.); 
b. provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998; 
c. Considerations in section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 

1998. 
 

9.7 The Panel must also act appropriately with regard to the European 
Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms 
implemented under the Human Rights Act 1998, particularly articles 6 
(relating to the right to a fair trial); article 8 (protection of private and family 
life); and article 1 of the First Protocol (protection of property).     

 

13



The Panel must also consider section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
which states: 
 

‘without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it 
shall be the duty of each authority to which this section 
applies to exercise its various functions with due regard to 
the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on, and 
the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime 
and disorder in its area.’ 

 

Financial Implications 
There are no financial implications.  

 
 
 
Appeals 
If any party is aggrieved with the decision of the licensing panel on one of 
the grounds set out in schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003, they can appeal 
to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days from notification of the decision.  
 

  

14



Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

 

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Jessie Man X  Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date: 07/01/2020 

   

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name:  Andrew Lucas X  Monitoring Officer 

 
Date:  08/01/2020 

   
 

 

 
 

   
 

Name:  Michael Butler  X  Divisional Director 

  
Date: 07/01/2020 (Paul Walker) 

   

 
 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

Yes 
 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

 
 
Contacts:  
 
Case Officer: Charlene Ellis – Licensing Officer Ext: 6684 
 
Head of Service: Richard Le-Brun, Head of Community and Public Protection, 
Ext: 6267 
 

Background Papers:   
Revised guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 
2018) 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-
revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003 
 
Licensing Act 2003: 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents 

15

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2

17



18



19



20



21



22



APPENDIX 3

23



24



Mr Sushi

152 Station Road, Harrow, Middlesex

HA1 2RH

X

APPENDIX 5

25



X

Licensing Authority - London Borough of Harrow

licensing@harrow.gov.uk

Harrow Council, Civic Centre PO Box 18, Station Road, Harrow 

HA1 2UT

X

X

X

X

26



23/12/2019

I am writing to you as the Officer duly authorised to make representations on behalf of the 
Licensing Authority, in regard to and support of the premises licence review submitted by the 
Home Office (Immigration Enforcement Team) for Mr Sushi, 152 Station Road, Harrow, 
HA1 2RH.

The Licensing Authority has recently become aware of continued Home Office enforcement and
the premises lack of compliance with Immigration requirements; thus leading to a negitive
impact on the Licensing Act 2003 objective of the prevention of Crime and Disorder

In addition to the above, the Councils Licensing Team has sort to actively engage with the 
premises, with both the Premises Licence Holder Ms Li Hua Tian and Site Manager Mr Long Tian
via multiple site visits and subsequent written advice; in order to align site practice with 
requirements of the existing Premises Licence. However despite these attempts to work 
collectively the premises has failed to uphold the requirements of their licence.
The premises remains uncompliant with multiple breaches of condition including the carrying on 
the unauthorised activity of supplying off sales of alcohol and as such is subject to a 
Section 19 Closure Notice under the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001.  This was served 
by Licensing Officer Charlene Ellis on 19th December 2019 on Ms Li Hua Tian and Mr Long 
Tian due to conditions of their existing authorisations not being met and Licensing Act 
objectives not being upheld.

Despite repeated assurances to undertake immediate remedial action, to date, this has 
not been completed and matters have not been recified.  Lack of adherance to the licence and 
the repeated employment of persons without the legal permissions to work in the UK,
as raised by the Home Office Enforcement Team, raises serious concerns as to the suitability 
of Li Hua Tian and Long Tian to both manage the premises and uphold the legal responsibilities 
that are required of a licence holder.

David Gilmour

D Gilmour

27



28



APPENDIX 6

29



30



APPENDIX 7

31



32



 

 Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 
 

Steps to promote the licensing objectives 
8.48 All parties are expected to work together in partnership to ensure that the licensing 
objectives are promoted collectively.  

 
Home Office Immigration Enforcement acting as a 
responsible authority  
9.25 The Immigration Act 2016 made the Secretary of State a responsible authority in 
respect of premises licensed to sell alcohol or late night refreshment with effect from 6 
April 2017. In effect this conveys the role of responsible authority to Home Office 
Immigration Enforcement who exercises the powers on the Secretary of State’s behalf. 
When Immigration Enforcement exercises its powers as a responsible authority it will do 
so in respect of the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective because it is 
concerned with the prevention of illegal working or immigration offences more broadly.  

 
11. Reviews  
The review process  
11.1 The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences and club 
premises certificates represent a key protection for the community where problems 
associated with the licensing objectives occur after the grant or variation of a premises 
licence or club premises certificate.  

11.2 At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence or club premises certificate, 
a responsible authority, or any other person, may ask the licensing authority to review 
the licence or certificate because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with 
any of the four licensing objectives.  

11.3 An application for review may be made electronically, provided that the licensing 
authority agrees and the applicant submits a subsequent hard copy of the application, if 
the licensing authority requires one. The licensing authority may also agree in advance 
that the application need not be given in hard copy. However, these applications are 
outside the formal electronic application process and may not be submitted via GOV.UK 
or the licensing authority’s electronic facility.  

11.4 In addition, the licensing authority must review a licence if the premises to which it 
relates was made the subject of a closure order by the police based on nuisance or 
disorder and the magistrates’ court has sent the authority the relevant notice of its 
determination, or if the police have made an application for summary review on the basis 
that premises are associated with serious crime and/or disorder.  

11.5 Any responsible authority under the 2003 Act may apply for a review of a premises 
licence or club premises certificate. Therefore, the relevant licensing authority may apply 
for a review if it is concerned about licensed activities a
[...]
 certain individuals, but not all. In any case, it is for the licensing 
authority to determine whether the problems associated with the alleged crimes are 
taking place on the premises and affecting the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Where a review follows a conviction, it would also not be for the licensing authority to 
attempt to go beyond any finding by the courts, which should be treated as a matter of 
undisputed evidence before them.  

11.26 Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the 
premises have been used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine what steps 
should be taken in connection with the premises licence, for the promotion of the crime 
prevention objective. It is important to recognise that certain criminal activity or 
associated problems may be taking place or have taken place despite the best efforts of 
the licence holder and the staff working at the premises and despite full compliance with 
the conditions attached to the licence. In such circumstances, the licensing authority is 
still empowered to take any appropriate steps to remedy the problems. The licensing 
authority’s duty is to take steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives 
and the prevention of illegal working in the interests of the wider community and not 
those of the individual licence holder.  

11.27 There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed 
premises which should be treated particularly seriously. These are the use of the 
licensed premises:  
 
• for the sale and distribution of drugs controlled under the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971 
and the laundering of the proceeds of drugs crime;  
• for the sale and distribution of illegal firearms;  
• for the evasion of copyright in respect of pirated or unlicensed films and music, which 
does considerable damage to the industries affected;  
• for the illegal purchase and consumption of alcohol by minors which impacts on 
[...]
 of alcohol 
 

• the provision of regulated entertainment 
 

• late night refreshment.    
 
1.2  As the licensing authority the council is under a duty to promote the objectives of the 

Act, each of which is considered of equal importance: 
 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 
 

• public safety 
 

• the prevention of public nuisance 
 

• the protection of children from harm. 
 
1.3  The council recognises that as a licensing authority it may only act within the powers 

granted under the Act. Where circumstances are appropriate to promote the licensing 
objectives the licensing authority will amongst other matters take into account:  

 

• matters within the control of the premises licence holder/club premises certificate 
holders   
 

• the specific premises and the places used 
 

• the direct impact of the activity taking place at the licensed premises on people in 
the vicinity of the premises. 

 
 

2 Harrow Ambition 2020 
 
2.1  The council’s Corporate Plan 2016-2019, entitled “Harrow Ambition Plan 2020” sets 

out the council’s vision of “Working together to make a difference for the vulnerable, 
communities, families and businesses”. The council’s strategy (priorities) to deliver its 
vision, between now and 2020 is to: 

 

• build a Better Harrow 
 

• be more Business-Like and Business Friendly 
 

• protect the Most Vulnerable and Support Families 
 
 The council’s vision and the corporate priorities have been taken into account when 

developing the policy, particularly to “Be more Business-Like and Business Friendly”. 

40



 

5 

 

2.2 In applying this policy the licensing authority will seek to implement the council’s 
corporate values: 

 

• Be Courageous 
 

• Do it Together and 
 

• Make it Happen 
 

 
 
 

3 Context 
 
3.1 Harrow has recorded a reduction of 23.7% change in crimes since the 2011/12 

baseline year and also has recorded reductions against six of the Mayor’s Office for 
Policing and Crime’s seven priority crime
[...]
ion  

• Premises licence holder previously convicted or 
cautioned for same or similar 
offences/contraventions 

• Offences over prolonged period of time 

• Offences resulted in significant danger or 
nuisance 

• Offences as a result of deliberate actions or 
reckless disregard for licensing requirements 

• Offence likely to be repeated  
 

• Compensation paid by offender or agreement 
towards mediation 

• Voluntary acceptance/proposal of additional 
conditions 

• Offence disposed of by way of simple caution or 
fixed penalty notice  

• First offence or warning 

• First review hearing 

• Single offence/breach 

• No danger to the public or nuisance 

• Offences merely administrative in nature 

• Offence unlikely to be repeated 
 

 

Range of likely responses 
available to the Licensing 

Panel  

• To take no action 

• To issue a written warning 

• To remove the designated premises supervisor (or require a designated premises supervisor in 
community premises without one) 

• Modify the conditions of a premises licence or club premises certificate, including adding new 
conditions or deleting old conditions 

• To exclude a licensable activity or qualifying club activity from the scope of the premises licence or club 
premises certificate 

• To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 

• To revoke the premises licence or withdraw the club premises certificate 
 

58



 

23 

 

 

59



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

61

Agenda Item 8
Pages 61 to 124



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

113



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

115



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Procedures
	5 Application for review of the premises licence for Mr Sushi, 152 Station Road, Harrow, Middlesex, HA1 2RH
	Appendix 2 - Current Premises Licence Mr Sushi
	Appe

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 Licensing Panel - 22 January 2020 - 76 - 

 
 
 

LICENSING PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

22 JANUARY 2020 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Michael Borio 
   
Councillors: * Chetna Halai  

 
* Maxine Henson 
 

* Denotes Member present  
 
 

77. Appointment of Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Michael Borio be appointed Chair of the 
Licensing Panel Hearing.  
 

78. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interest made by 
Members.  
 

79. Minutes   
 
(See Note at conclusion of these minutes). 
 

80. Licensing Procedures   
 
The Chair asked the Panel Members, officers, Responsible Authority and 
other attendees at the meeting to introduce themselves and then outlined the 
procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing, which was set out in the agenda. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

81. Application for review of the premises licence for Mr Sushi, 152 Station 
Road, Harrow, Middlesex, HA1 2RH   
 
In attendance: 



 

- 77 -  Licensing Panel - 22 January 2020 

 
Legal Adviser: Kaniz Ali 
Licensing Officers: 
 

David Gilmour 
Charlene Ellis 

Relevant Representations: 
 

Dan Nuttall (Home Office – 
Immigration Enforcement)  
Paul Smith (Home Office - 
Immigration Enforcement)  

 
The Licensing Panel carefully considered all the relevant information 
including: 
 

 Written and oral representations by all the parties (including the 
confidential information)  

 The Licensing Act 2003 and the steps that are appropriate to promote 
the licensing objectives 

 The Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 Harrow Council’s Licensing Policy 

 Human Rights Act 1998 
 
The Panel also heard oral submissions from the Applicant amplifying the 
application and the reasons as to why the premises licence should be 
revoked.  
 
The Licensing Panel unanimously decided to revoke the premises licence. 
The Licensing Panel was of the view that there was sufficient evidence before 
it to reach this view on the basis of the application for a review alone.  They 
were concerned that the premises had been undermining two of the licensing 
objectives; those in respect of public safety and the prevention of crime and 
disorder.  
 
The Licensing Panel was satisfied that employment of illegal workers, found 
at the premises by Home Office Immigration Enforcement Officers, was 
serious enough to warrant revocation of the licence.  The fact that the 
premises licence holder had continued to employ illegal workers, despite 
repeated action taken by Home Officer Immigration Enforcement only added 
weight to this.  The Licensing Panel was particularly concerned by the pattern 
of repeat offending by the Premises.  
 
The Licensing Panel noted the number of times the premises licence holder 
had been prosecuted in the Magistrates Court and the outstanding large sums 
of fines she had been ordered to pay in respect of these offences.  The 
Licensing Panel formed the view that the premises licence holder had no 
intention of complying with the legal requirements to check the immigration 
status and/or the right to work in the UK of those that she employed and this 
had been demonstrated by her repeated offending.  It was noted by the 
Licensing Panel that the incident that had prompted the review of the licence 
was the third time illegal working had been identified at the premises in the 
last two years.  In total, 5 persons with no permission to work legally in the UK 
had been found on the premises. 
 



 

Licensing Panel - 22 January 2020 - 78 - 

The Licensing Panel considered the conditions of the accommodation 
provided to some of the workers, namely that they were occupying a 
windowless room without proper heating and unsafe electrical wiring posing to 
be a potential fire and safety hazard.  This raised concerns over public safety 
not just for those occupying such premises but for those visiting the premises 
and for the neighbouring properties as well.  
 
In addition to the above, the Licensing Panel put weight on the fact that the 
premises licence holder had repeatedly breached both the conditions of the 
licence and statutory licensing requirements including: 
 
1) No Premises Licence or Summary were on display and could not be 

located at time of inspection by the licensing authority; 
2) The licence holder, Ms Li Hua Tian was unable to produce her 

personal licence; 
3) No CCTV; 
4) No training logs; 
5) No refusal logs;  
6) No display of challenge 21 policy or printed material; and  
7) Failure to comply with a compliance notice issued by the licensing 

authority.  
 
The Licensing Panel also put weight on the fact that despite several attempts 
to work collectively with the premises licence holder, there had been no 
engagement by the premises licence holder and no actual steps to comply 
with the licence conditions had been undertaken.  
 
The Licensing Panel noted that the premises licence holder did not submit 
any representations raising objections to the review application, the closing 
date of which was 26 December 2019.  Furthermore, the premises licence 
holder was not in attendance at the licensing hearing, a notice of which was 
sent.  The premises licence holder had not been in contact to say whether 
they would be attending or not; they had not given any explanation for failing 
to attend.  
 
In light of all these factors, the Licensing Panel concluded that it had no 
alternative but to revoke the licence.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the premises licence for Mr Sushi, 152 Station Road, 
Harrow, Middlesex, HA1 2RH be revoked. 
 
REASONS:  As detailed in the Decision Notice sent to all interested parties 
and set out in brief in the preamble above. 
 
Right to appeal 
 
Any party aggrieved with the decision of the licensing panel on one or more of 
the grounds set out in schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of notification of this decision. 
The determination, in accordance with section 52(11) of the Licensing Act 
2003, did not take effect: 
 



 

- 79 -  Licensing Panel - 22 January 2020 

a) until the end of the period given for appealing against the decision; or 
 
b) if the decision was appealed against, the disposal of the appeal. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR MICHAEL BORIO 
Chair 
 
[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that 

particular occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chair for that 
meeting; 

(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons:  The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership.  
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chair and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. 
The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


